Cash and short term deposits 2008
  Group Company
  $ 000's

$ 000's

 Sterling 113,674 113,674

 USD 2,300 -

 Australian Dollars - -

 At 30 June 2008 115,974 113,674

 The financial assets comprise cash balances in interest earning bank accounts at call. The financial assets
in Sterling currently earn a range of interest rates from base rate (BR) set by the Bank of England to BR
plus 2%.

 Foreign currency risk

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against
the relevant foreign currencies of Pound Sterling, Australian Dollar. 10% represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated investments and other
financial assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. The following table sets out the potential exposure, where the 10% increase or decrease
refers to a strengthening or weakening of the US Dollar:

  Profit or loss sensitivity Equity sensitivity
  10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease
  $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's $ 000's

 Pound Sterling (267) 267 (1,138) 1,138

 Australian Dollar (17) 17 (53) 53

  (284) 284 (1,191) 1,191

Notes to Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 June 2008, continued

22 Material non-cash transactions

 On 1 February 2008, the company issued 72,340,425 shares in part consideration for the acquisition of MUC
Resources LLC, and Polo Resources LLC, as detailed in Note 24.

On 20 June 2008, the company issued a further 80,000,000 shares as part of a contingent clause in the
acquisition agreement for the above named Mongolian subsidiaries.

23 Commitments

 As at 30 June 2008, the Company had entered into the following material commitments:

 Exploration commitments